When the Customer applies to the Department for a 
determination on the quantity of water to be excluded by some method other than 
metering of the sewer, or re-applies for a revised method measuring a larger quantity of 
water to be excluded, there shall be charge of one thousand seven hundred dollars 
($1,700) for the review of such application.   

(d) Effective Date of Credits and Approved Credit Factors.  Credits on a water user’s 
sewer bills for quantities of water used but not discharged into the wastewater disposal 
system shall be effective from the submission date of an approved application.

[...]

(2) Six Month Permit for use of standard pressure hydrant…..…$ 17,285 

6.10 Flow Tests. 

When a Customer requests the Department to conduct a flow test on a fire hydrant to 
determine the volume and residual pressure available on a domestic or fire connection, or 
at a specific location, the charge shall be six hundred and eighty-five dollars ($685) for 
each flow test. 

6.11 Water Service Line Investigations and/or Inspections 

When a Customer or a duly authorized representative of a Customer requests the 
Department to conduct an investigation to locate and/or to inspect the water service line at 
a specific location, the charge shall be one hundred and seventy-five dollars ($175) for 
each investigation or inspection. The charge shall be assessed regardless of the result of 
the investigation or inspection.  

6.12 Payment. 

All billings for the above services are due and payable when rendered, unless stated 
otherwise herein, and are subject to such penalties for late payment as is prescribed by

[...]

All Industrial Users contributing wastewater to the City's sewer system must obtain a 
permit from the Department pursuant to the Wastewater Control Regulations in Chapter 5 
of the Department’s regulations.  The fee for each new or renewal permit is six thousand 
and twenty-five dollars ($6,025). 

7.4 Groundwater Discharge Permit. 

All Industrial Users contributing groundwater to the City’s sewer system must obtain a 
permit from the Department pursuant to the Wastewater Control Regulations contained in 
Chapter 5 of the Department’s regulations. The fee for each new or renewal permit is three 
thousand three hundred and sixty-five dollars($3,365). 

7.5   Manhole Pump-out Permit  

(a)  Any non-domestic User discharging wastewater from underground structures to the 
City’s sewer system must obtain a manhole pump-out permit from the Department 
pursuant to the Wastewater Control Regulations in Chapter 5 of the Department’s 
regulations. The fee for each new or renewal permit is three thousand two hundred and 
ninety dollars ($3,290). 

(b)   In the event a User requests discharge locations in the City’s separate sewer areas 
under this permit, the City may assess additional fees for any work associated with the 
review of this request and the identification of the discharge locations.

[...]

Any person trucking or hauling wastewater to the POTW must first obtain a septage 
discharge permit from the Department pursuant to the Wastewater Control Regulations in 
Chapter 5 of the Department’s regulations. The fee for each new or renewal permit shall 
be two thousand five hundred and eighty-five dollars ($2,585). 

7.7 PHOTOGRAPHIC & VIDEO INSPECTION 

When a Customer or a duly authorized representative of a Customer requests the 
Department to conduct a photographic or video inspection of a private sewer line at a 
specific location, the charge shall be two hundred and seventy five dollars ($275) for each 
photographic or video inspection.  The charge shall be assessed regardless of the result of 
the photographic or video inspection. 

7.8  Payment. 

All billings for the above services are due and payable when rendered, unless stated 
otherwise herein, and are subject to such penalties for late payment as is prescribed by

[...]

8.1 Stormwater Plan Review and Inspection Fees.   

All Development plans submitted to the Department under Chapter 6 of the Department's 
regulations for stormwater management approvals shall be subject to a plan review fee. 

(a)  Fees. 

(1)  A fee of one thousand seven hundred and ninety-five dollars ($1,795) shall be 
due upon submission of the Conceptual Stormwater Management Plan for review. 

(2)  A fee of two hundred and sixty dollars ($260) per hour of review time shall be 
due prior to issuance of the Post-Construction Stormwater Management Plan approval.

[...]

Fees for subsequent inspections for a site found to be in continuing non-
compliance shall be assessed as follows: 

(i)  Second Reinspection - one hundred and ten dollars ($110)  
(ii)  Third Reinspection - two hundred and twenty dollars ($220),  

(a) Fourth and Any Subsequent Reinspection – three hundred and twenty-five dollars 

($325). 

(b)  Refund of fees.  The Department shall refund any fees specified above if a plan 
submittal is not approved or denied within 21 days for conceptual site plans and within 45 
days for technical site plans. 

8.2 Stormwater Management Fee in Lieu.